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Station 

ID 
Obs- 
Code 

Name of Observer 
 

Observing Site 
(nearest City) 

Longitude 
[°] 

Latitude 
[°] 

Altitude 
[m] 

Telescope 
 

Camera 
 

VTI 
 

e-mail 
 

AQU Stefano Sposetti 
Observing station 

Aquarossa 8.947778 E 46.443694 N 495 
Schm. Cass. 
D = 203 mm 
f / 3.5 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v1.1.42 

stefanosposetti@ticino.com 

BEL Stefano Sposetti 
Liceo 

Bellinzona 9.014167 E 46.197222 N 240 
Schm. Cass. 
D = 203 mm 
f / 3.5 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v1.1.42 

stefanosposetti@ticino.com 

BUE 
167 Stefan Meister 

Observatory 

Buelach 8.570650 E 47.519597 N 548 
Cassegrain 
D = 850 mm 
f / 9 

Digital camera 
AR0130CSSM 
Prototype 

GPS-VTI 
Prototype 

meister@dolphins.ch 

CAR Fausto Delucchi 
Observing station 

Carona 8.936944 E 45.956667 N 620 
Newton  
D = 300 mm 
f / ?? 

?? DCF77 
clock 

fausto.delucchi@bluewin.ch 

CHE Josef Schibli 
Observing station 

Cheisacher 8.111519 E 47.527306 N 669 
Cassegrain  
D = 480 mm 
f / 10.4 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v3 

joe.schibli@bluewin.ch 

COM Carlo Gualdoni 
Observing station 

Como / I 9.100278 E 45.805000 N 255 
Schm. Cass. 
D = 250 mm 
f / 3.9 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” IOTA-VTI Cguald@gmail.com 

CUG Andrea Manna 
Observing station 
Cugnasco 8.920500 E 46.176528 N 240 

Schm. Cass. 
D = 200 mm 
f / 3 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v1.1.42 

andreamanna@sunrise.ch 

DEG Christoph Hehli 
Observing station 

Degersheim 9.193611 E 47.375000 N 834  ---  hehlivondach@bluewin.ch 

DUE Mike Kohl 
Observing station 

Dürnten 8.838111 E 47.277000 N 510 
Newton 
D = 300 mm 
f / ?? 

--- DCF77 
clock 

mike.kohl@gmx.ch 
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EGL Stefan Meister 
Observing station 

Eglisau 8.524000 47.569167 N 389 
Refractor 
D = 125 mm 
f / 6.4 

Digital camera 
AR0130CSSM 
Prototype 

GPS-VTI 
Prototype 

meister@dolphins.ch 

EPE 
A13 Peter Kocher Observatory 

Épendes 7.139389 E 46.762361 N 677 
Hypergraph 
D = 500 mm 
f / 3 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” IOTA-VTI kocher@bluewin.ch 

FAL 
B67 José De Queiroz 

Observatory 

Falera 9.224214 E 46.804205 N 1288 
Nasmyth Cass. 
D = 900 mm 
f / 6.6 

WAT-120N+ 
CCIR, CCD ½” IOTA-VTI encarna@kns.ch 

GNO 
143 Stefano Sposetti 

Observatory 

Gnosca 9.024039 E 46.231461 N 254 
Newtonian 
D = 420 mm 
f / 3.9 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v1.1.42 

stefanosposetti@ticino.com 

KRE Bruno Leitz 
Observatory 

Kreuzlingen 
9.160406 E 47.641319 N 477 

Cassegrain D-K 
D = 510 mm 
f / 6.8 

keine 
Angaben 

keine 
Angaben 

bleitz@sette.ch 

LOC Stefano Sposetti 
Specola Solare 
Locarno 8.787590 E 46.172273 N 367 

Schm. Cass. 
D = 200 mm 
f / 4 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v1.1.42 

stefanosposetti@ticino.com 

MUZ Alberto Ossola 
Observing station 
Muzzano 8.919575 E 45.997422 N 364 

Schm. Cass. 
D = 230 mm 
f / 5 

WAT-120N+ 
CCIR, CCD ½” IOTA-VTI aossola@bluewin.ch 

SCH 
B77 

Jonas Schenker 
Josef Käser 

Observatory 

Oltingen 7.950833 E 47.420250 N 820 
Cassegrain 
D = 450 mm 
f / 3 ; f / 10 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v3 

jonas.schenker@sunrise.ch 
 
j.kaeser55@bluewin.ch 

SMA Christof Sauter 
Observing station 
St. Margarethen 9.001400 E 47.489800 N 515 

Refractor 
D = 200 mm 
f / 10 

--- DCF77 
clock 

chsauter@gmx.ch 

SNG Thomas Erzinger 
Observing station 
Schongau 8.267892 E 47.266553 N 700 

Refractor 
D = 180 mm 
f / 7 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
v3 

uranometria@icloud.com 

STO Kuno Wettstein 
Observing station 
Stoos 9.494444 E 47.361111 N 951 Field glass 

12 x 50 mm --- DCF77 
clock 

wet.lon@swissonline.ch 
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UET 
009 Martin Mutti 

Observatory 

Berne-Uecht 7.452889 E 46.852486 N 953 
Newton 
D = 320 mm 
f / 6 

WAT-910HX-RC 
CCIR, CCD ½” IOTA-VTI martin.mutti@bluewin.ch 

VTE Roger Spinner 
Observing station 
Montsevelier 7.498613 E 47.359456 N 572 

Newton 
D = 457 mm 
f /4.5 

WAT-902H Ultimate 
EIA, CCD ½” 

IOTA-VTI 
Ser. 359 

roger.spinner@ogvt.org 

WET Andreas Schweizer 
Observing station 
Wettswil 8.472986 E 47.341875 N 580 

Refractor 
D = 107 mm 
f / 5.6 

Digital camera 
AR0130CSSM 
Prototype 

GPS-VTI 
Prototype 

aschweiz@mac.com 
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